

Update: News comment

2025-12-12

Xintela: Extending the financial runway

- The rights issue added MSEK 42 before loan offset
- Fenja Capital II provides a loan facility of MSEK 20
- After dilution, our fair value amounts to SEK 1.04 (1.28) per share

Analysts

Martin Dominique
073-3607085
martin.dominique@vhcorp.se

Tobias Karlsson
076-8337098
tobias.karlsson@vhcorp.se

Stock ticker: XINT
Industry: Biotech
Listed on: Nasdaq First North

Latest share price (SEK): 0,26
Market cap (MSEK): 227,4
Enterprise Value (MSEK): 224,0
Total number of shares (M): 861,3
- of which free float (M): 287,6

VHCF fair value per share

DCF model 1,04

Xintela

Address: Scheeletorget 1
223 81 Lund

Webpage: xintela.com
CEO: Evy Lundgren-Åkerlund

Main owners (31 Oct 2025)	Capital (%)
Flerie AB	58,5
Avanza Pension	4,6
Hans Edvin Ohman	1,3
AB Svedala Finans	1,2
Nordnet Pension	1,1

Share price history (SEK)



Source: Västra Hamnen Corporate Finance

In our previous comment, we awaited the outcome of **Xintela's** rights issue before updating our financial scenario. The subscription price per share was set to SEK 0.26, and the issue was subscribed to 58 per cent, corresponding to approximately MSEK 42 before costs.

As MSEK 24 was paid, setting off a loan from the main shareholder **Flerie**, Xintela received MSEK 18 in cash from the issue, including the advance payment of MSEK 5. The share count now amounts to approximately 861 million.

In addition, **Fenja Capital II** provides a loan facility of MSEK 20. As a term in the loan agreement, Xintela has issued 35,886,118 warrants to Fenja. The strike price is SEK 0.36 per share, and Fenja could call the option to subscribe until November 30, 2030.

Depending on Xintela's strategy and planned development activities, new funding will be required by Q3 2026. Encouraged by the positive results from its phase I/II study in knee osteoarthritis (OA), Xintela will focus on positioning the company and XSTEM in ongoing and new partner discussions.

We also expect **EQGen Biomedical**, Xintela's license partner regarding **EQSTEM**, will resolve its funding and advance towards clinical studies. The agreement stipulates Xintela is to receive MUSD 1 when financing is in place.

In our [previous comment](#), we adjusted our model and pushed some of the activities forward.

After dilution from the share issue, the new fair value per share amounts to SEK 1.04 (1.28).

Upcoming events include:

- EQGen Biomedical to secure financing
- Completion of the difficult-to-heal leg ulcer study
- Source funding for Targinta
- Advancements in the collaboration with Linköping University
- Updates from partner discussions regarding XSTEM in OA

Table 1: Sum of the parts valuation, SEK per share

OA	0,53
VLU	0,19
EQSTEM	0,15
TNBC	0,08
GBM	0,08
Sum	1,04

Source: Västra Hamnen Corporate Finance

Income Statement - Annual Data

kSEK	2023	2024	2025e	2026e	2027e	2028e	2029e	2030e
Net revenues	78	4 215	1 867	0	0	0	52 800	184 800
Other revenues	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
Total revenues	78	4 215	1 867	0	0	0	52 800	184 800
Cost of goods sold	0	0	0	0	0	0	-5 280	-18 480
Research and development cost	-46 239	-33 221	-31 987	-84 250	-297 500	-276 550	-351 100	-365 125
Sales expenses	-4 871	-3 263	-3 444	-3 080	-3 080	-3 080	-17 380	-55 440
Personnel expenses	-7 919	-7 178	-8 673	-8 799	-8 814	-8 815	-7 047	-9 240
Other operating income	1 729	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
Other operating expenses	-15	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
EBITDA	-57 237	-39 447	-42 237	-96 129	-309 394	-288 445	-328 007	-263 485
Depreciation and Amortisation	0	0	0	0	0	0	-81	-66
EBIT	-57 237	-39 447	-42 237	-96 129	-309 394	-288 445	-328 088	-263 551
Financials, net	-1 129	-2 087	-2 371	-2 416	0	0	0	0
EBT	-58 366	-41 534	-44 608	-98 545	-309 394	-288 445	-328 088	-263 551
Taxes	4 284	2 344	940	0	0	0	0	0
Net profit	-54 082	-39 190	-43 668	-98 545	-309 394	-288 445	-328 088	-263 551
Earnings per share (SEK)	-0,15	-0,07	-0,06	-0,11	-0,36	-0,33	-0,38	-0,31
Growth (%)								
Net revenues	na	na	na	na	na	na	na	na
EBITDA	na	na	na	na	na	na	na	na
EBIT	na	na	na	na	na	na	na	na
Net profit	na	na	na	na	na	na	na	na
% of revenues (%)								
EBITDA margin	neg	neg	neg	neg	neg	neg	neg	neg
EBIT margin	neg	neg	neg	neg	neg	neg	neg	neg
EBT margin	neg	neg	neg	neg	neg	neg	neg	neg
Profit margin	neg	neg	neg	neg	neg	neg	neg	neg
Total OPEX	neg	neg	neg	neg	neg	neg	neg	neg
Profitability (%)								
ROE	neg	neg	neg	neg	neg	neg	neg	neg
ROIC	neg	neg	neg	neg	neg	neg	neg	neg

Source: Västra Hamnen Corporate Finance

Balance Sheet - Annual Data

kSEK	2023	2024	2025e	2026e	2027e	2028e	2029e	2030e
Receivables in subsidiaries	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
Prepaid costs & accrued income	1 126	1 907	1 394	1 509	1 634	1 768	1 914	2 640
Inventories	398	715	776	840	909	984	1 065	7 522
Tax claims	4 347	257	0	0	0	0	0	0
Other short-term receivables	3 066	3 092	1 217	1 317	1 426	1 543	1 670	15 840
Accounts receivables	97	1 361	0	0	0	0	0	0
Cash and cash equivalents	7 809	16 680	31 005	112 926	303 874	315 764	388 112	107 024
Total current assets	16 843	24 012	34 392	116 593	307 843	320 060	392 762	133 026
Shares in subsidiaries	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
Tangible assets	1 358	786	436	436	436	436	355	289
Intangible assets	194	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
Financial assets	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
Total fixed assets	1 552	786	436	436	436	436	355	289
Total assets	18 395	24 798	34 828	117 029	308 279	320 496	393 117	133 316
Accounts payable	7 483	2 837	6 776	7 334	7 939	8 593	9 302	15 840
Short term tax liabilities	84	0	0	0	0	0	0	528
Short term debt	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
Other short term liabilities	4 214	24 586	1 778	1 778	1 778	1 778	1 778	0
Accrued cost & prepaid income	2 234	3 325	3 944	4 130	4 171	4 178	4 179	2 640
Total current liabilities	14 015	30 748	12 497	13 243	13 888	14 549	15 259	19 008
Long term liabilities	0	0	20 000	0	0	0	0	0
Total equity	4 380	-5 950	2 331	103 786	294 391	305 947	377 858	114 308
Total equity and liabilities	18 395	24 798	34 828	117 029	308 279	320 496	393 117	133 316

Source: Västra Hamnen Corporate Finance

Cash flow statement

kSEK	2023	2024	2025e	2026e	2027e	2028e	2029e	2030e
Operating activities	-47 653	-35 458	-42 105	-98 545	-309 394	-288 445	-328 007	-263 485
Changes in working capital	-5 464	14 303	8 723	466	343	334	355	-17 603
Investing activities	-104	0	-70	0	0	0	0	0
Financing activities	51 790	29 613	48 239	180 000	500 000	300 000	400 000	0
Cash flow for the period	-1 430	8 458	14 788	81 922	190 948	11 890	72 348	-281 088
Beginning cash balance	8 343	7 809	16 267	31 055	112 976	303 925	315 814	388 162
Ending cash balance	7 809	16 267	31 055	112 976	303 925	315 814	388 162	107 074

Source: Västra Hamnen Corporate Finance

Income Statement - Quarterly Data

kSEK	Q3 2024	Q4 2024	Q1 2025	Q2 2025	Q3 2025	Q4e 2025	Q1e 2026	Q2e 2026
Net revenues	2 822	1 090	140	872	855	0	0	0
Other revenues	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
Total revenues	2 822	1 090	140	872	855	0	0	0
Cost of goods sold	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
Research and development cost	-7 563	-9 417	-7 299	-9 367	-7 040	-8 281	0	-18 000
Sales expenses	-870	-736	-915	-989	-770	-770	-770	-770
Personnel expenses	-1 769	-1 817	-2 020	-2 042	-2 513	-2 098	-2 168	-2 205
Other operating income	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
Other operating expenses	8	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
EBITDA	-7 372	-10 880	-10 094	-11 526	-9 468	-11 149	-2 938	-20 975
Depreciation and Amortisation	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
EBIT	-7 372	-10 880	-10 094	-11 526	-9 468	-11 149	-2 938	-20 975
Financials, net	-678	-832	-567	-594	-566	-644	-596	-603
EBT	-8 050	-11 712	-10 661	-12 120	-10 034	-11 793	-3 535	-21 578
Taxes	253	1 307	234	160	546	0	0	0
Net profit	-7 797	-10 405	-10 427	-11 960	-9 488	-11 793	-3 535	-21 578
Earnings per share (SEK)	-0,01	-0,02	-0,02	-0,02	-0,01	-0,01	-0,00	-0,03
Y-o-Y Growth (%)								
Net revenues	na	1297,4%	-53,2%	21700,0%	-69,7%	-100,0%	-100,0%	-100,0%
EBITDA	na	na	na	na	na	na	na	na
EBIT	na	na	na	na	na	na	na	na
Net profit	na	na	na	na	na	na	na	na
% of revenues (%)								
EBITDA margin	neg	neg	neg	neg	neg	neg	neg	neg
EBIT margin	neg	neg	neg	neg	neg	neg	neg	neg
EBT margin	neg	neg	neg	neg	neg	neg	neg	neg
Profit margin	neg	neg	neg	neg	neg	neg	neg	neg
Total OPEX	neg	neg	neg	neg	neg	neg	neg	neg
Profitability (%)								
ROE	neg	neg	neg	neg	neg	neg	neg	neg
ROIC	21,7%	38,2%	34,8%	31,5%	24,1%	102,1%	26,2%	182,3%

Source: Västra Hamnen Corporate Finance

Balance Sheet - Quarterly Data

kSEK	Q3 2024	Q4 2024	Q1 2025	Q2 2025	Q3 2025	Q4e 2025	Q1e 2026	Q2e 2026
Receivables in subsidiaries	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
Prepaid costs & accrued income	2 525	1 907	1 580	1 561	1 367	1 394	1 422	1 451
Inventories	599	715	746	746	1 580	776	792	807
Tax claims	1 226	257	218	1 363	1 112	0	0	0
Other short-term receivables	364	3 092	3 208	3 273	1 193	1 217	1 241	1 266
Accounts receivables	907	1 361	175	210	7	0	0	0
Cash and cash equivalents	1 338	16 680	6 398	10 532	3 381	31 005	27 692	6 355
Total current assets	6 959	24 012	12 325	17 685	8 640	34 392	31 147	9 879
Shares in subsidiaries	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
Tangible assets	929	786	669	552	436	436	436	436
Intangible assets	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
Financial assets	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
Total fixed assets	929	786	669	552	436	436	436	436
Total assets	7 888	24 798	12 994	18 237	9 076	34 828	31 583	10 315
Accounts payable	5 318	2 837	3 123	5 539	6 643	6 776	6 911	7 050
Short term tax liabilities	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
Short term debt	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
Other short term liabilities	25 055	24 586	23 103	26 737	25 778	1 778	1 778	1 778
Accrued cost & prepaid income	3 188	3 325	3 414	4 503	4 532	3 944	4 098	4 269
Total current liabilities	33 561	30 748	29 640	36 779	36 953	12 497	12 788	13 097
Long term liabilities	0	0	0	0	0	20 000	20 000	20 000
Total equity	-25 672	-5 950	-16 645	-18 543	-27 877	2 331	-1 204	177 218
Total equity and liabilities	7 888	24 798	12 994	18 237	9 076	34 828	31 583	210 315

Source: Västra Hamnen Corporate Finance

Cash flow statement

kSEK	Q3 2024	Q4 2024	Q1 2025	Q2 2025	Q3 2025	Q4e 2025	Q1e 2026	Q2e 2026
Operating activities	-3 706	-10 405	-10 509	-11 968	-7 835	-11 793	-3 535	-21 578
Changes in working capital	4 610	-4 524	295	5 913	1 099	1 416	222	240
Investing activities	0	0	0	-70	0	0	0	0
Financing activities	0	29 111	0	10 259	-20	38 000	0	0
Cash flow for the period	904	14 182	-10 214	4 134	-6 756	27 624	-3 312	-21 338
Beginning cash balance	445	1 338	16 680	6 398	10 532	3 381	31 005	27 692
Ending cash balance	1 338	16 680	6 398	10 532	3 381	31 005	27 692	6 355

Source: Västra Hamnen Corporate Finance

Disclaimer

This marketing material has been prepared by Västra Hamnen Corporate Finance AB ("Västra Hamnen").

The material has not been prepared by the regulations designed to promote the independence of investment research and it is not subject to any legal prohibition on dealing ahead of the dissemination of the report.

The material has been prepared based on publicly available information that Västra Hamnen has deemed to be reliable. However, it cannot be guaranteed that the information is correct. The material is published for marketing purposes and does not purport to constitute a basis for any investment decision. The information provided herein does not constitute investment advice and neither does the information take into consideration the individual needs, goals and circumstances of any particular recipient of this material. The reader is recommended to seek supplementary information elsewhere and to obtain relevant and specific professional advice before making any investment decision.

All views, opinions and conclusions communicated through this material shall be seen as valid on the publication date of this report only and are subject to change without notice. None of the information herein shall be construed as a recommendation or solicitation for the purchase or sale of any financial instrument.

In no event will Västra Hamnen be liable for direct, indirect or incidental damages resulting from the information in this report. Financial instruments can decrease as well as increase in value. Past performance is not indicative of future results.

The material is not directed at any such person, physical or legal, to whom the distribution of such material would imply a risk of violation of any laws or regulations applicable in Sweden or any other jurisdiction.

Contents of this report shall not be copied, reproduced or distributed to any third party without prior written permission from Västra Hamnen.

Conflicts of interest

Recipients should note that this material has been commissioned by the company mentioned in this report and that Västra Hamnen has received remuneration from the company for the production of the report. The remuneration is fixed and predetermined and in no way dependent on the content of the report or the views expressed herein.

The company mentioned in the report has reviewed the material before publication. The recipient may assume that this review has led to changes in the factual information presented in the report. Any assumptions, conclusions and scenarios are however the result of Västra Hamnen's analysis of available information.

Västra Hamnen has internal rules prohibiting all of its employees from buying or selling shares issued by companies with which Västra Hamnen has ongoing agreements to produce marketing material like the present.

Västra Hamnen Corporate Finance AB

Stortorget 13 A

211 22 Malmö

Telefon: +46 40 200 250

E-post: info@vhcorp.se

www.vhcorp.se